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Mr. Jim O'Brien
1729 Judy Way
Edgewood, Maryland 21040

Dear Mr. O'Brien:

"TRMfL &f\.
This-és—éa~;e§£3nse—%9-your letter concerning Federal funding

of a heart transplant for your sister,

I asked the Health Care Financing Administration to look into
the question of Federal funding of a heart transplant for Mrs. Lewis.

They have informed me that there are two possibilities for funding.

One possibility is restricted to persons who are entitled to Medicare
benefits (on the basis of their being entitled to gsocial security disability
benefits for a period of two yearsf{’ If Mrs. Lewis is a disability

beneficiary, der a national heart transplant study)the Medicare program

has agreed to pay for a small number of heart transplantgrfor Medifiiif:>

—_—Effffifiififf€i5§5§§;;;;—;;”;;—performed at one of the six medical

centers taking part in the study. The medical centers involved are

responsible for selecting the Medicare beneficiaries to whom they furnish
heart transplantation services.The Health Care Financing Administration
has told me that they believe that two of the medical centers are still
accepting candidates for heart transplantation under the study. Therefore,
if Mrs. Lewis is a Medicare disability beneficiary, her physician should
contact one or both of the following physicians to inquire about the
possibility of her being accepted as a transplant candidate under their

programs:
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Jack G. Copeland, M.D.

Associate Professor, Surgery Department
Chief, Section of Cardiovascular and Thoracic
Surgery

The University of Arizona Health Sciences Center
Tucson, Arizona 85721

Ronald M. Ferguson, M.D.

Department of Surgery

University of Minnesota Hospitals

Mayo Memorial Building

Minneapolis, Minnesota 58455

The second possibility for Federal funding eé?1r4aaa§t~txansplaﬁf(///
fef—Mfs‘_Lewi§rwould be under the Medicaid program, which is jointly
administered by the Federal government and the States. Under this
program each State has responsibility for determining what specific
services are covered under their programs, and the cost of the covered
services is shared by the State and the Federal‘ﬂSVernmentS, Pennsylvania's
Medicaid program has a general policy that it does not pay for heart
transplants on the grounds that heart transplantation is an experimental
procedure. However, the Pennsylvania Medicaid program also has an
"exceptions" process, under which cases are reviewed to ascertain whether
an exception to the general policy is warranted. I have been informed
that the individual you refer to in your letter, Dr. O. K. Stephenson,
Director of Medical Review for the State of Pennsylvania, is indeed
the individual who is responsible for evaluating requests for an exception
to Pennsylvania's general Medicaid policies. If Pennsylvania decides
to make an exception and cover heart transplantation services for Mrs.
Lewis, the Federal/ﬁévernment will pay its share of the cost of these

services. -~ !
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MEMORANDUM FOR SALLY KELLEY

Attached is a draft response for the signature of the President to
Mr, Jim O'Brien who wrote concerning Federal funding for a heart transplant.

Chief of Staff






T HE WHTITE HOUSE OFFICE
REFERRAL

SEPTEMBER 12, 1983

TO: DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES

ACTION REQUESTED:
DRAFT REPLY FOR SIGNATURE OF RONALD REAGAN

DESCRIPTION OF INCOMING:

ID: 167567

MEDIA: LETTER, DATED AUGUST 9, 1983
TO: PRESIDENT REAGAN

FROM: MR. JIM O'BRIEN

1729 JuUuDY WAY
EDGEWOOD MD 21040

SUBJECT: CONCERNED ABOUT INDIVIDUAL WHO NEEDS A HEART
TRANSPLANT, ETHEL M. LEWIS

PROMPT ACTION IS ESSENTIAL ~- IF REQUIRED ACTION HAS NOT BEEN
TAKEN WITHIN 9 WORKING DAYS OF RECEIPT, PLEASE TELEPHONE THE
UNDERSIGNED AT 456-7486.

RETURN CORRESPONDENCE, WORKSHEET AND COPY OF RESPONSE

(OR DRAFT) TO:
AGENCY LIAISON, ROOM 91, THE WHITE HOUSE

SALLY KELLEY
DIRECTOR OF AGENCY LIAISON
PRESIDENTIAL CORRESPONDENCE
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T HE WHTITE HOUSE OFFICE
REFERRAL

SEPTEMBER 13, 1983

TO: DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

ACTION REQUESTED:
DIRECT REPLY, FURNISH INFO COPY

DESCRIPTION OF INCOMING:

ID: 167574

MEDIA: LETTER, DATED AUGUST 15, 1983
TO: PRESIDENT REAGAN

FROM: MS. VERONICA B. JASPERSE

13015 CLEVELAND DRIVE
ROCKVILLE MD 20850

SUBJECT: COMPLAINS THAT A FOREIGNER CAN GET MEDICAL
CARE AND A CITIZEN CANNOT; NO RESPONSE HAS
BEEN RECEIVED TO HER 2 LETTERS TO DOJ; SHE
WANTS TO KNOW WHY GHULAM MUSTAFA ALVI
RECEIVED A VISA - SHE ESTIMATES $300,000.00
HAS BEEN SPENT ON HIS CASE

PROMPT ACTION IS ESSENTIAL -- IF REQUIRED ACTION HAS NOT BEEN
TAKEN WITHIN 9 WORKING DAYS OF RECEIPT, PLEASE TELEPHONE THE
UNDERSIGNED AT 456-7486.

RETURN CORRESPONDENCE, WORKSHEET AND COPY OF RESPONSE
(OR DRAFT) TO: '
AGENCY LIAISON, ROOM 91, THE WHITE HOUSE

SALLY KELLEY
DIRECTOR OF AGENCY LIAISON
PRESIDENTIAL CORRESPONDENCE






required to provide the usual proof of means for support and
payment for treatment. He arrived in the United States with
essentially no funds. One must question how he received a visa.

2. He has received two separate kidney transplants here and
unfortunately has lost both of them. He is now anticipating a
third transplant. Being without funds he has not been able to
contribute anything toward the huge cost of transplantation.

3. Mr. Alvi received Medicaid and public assistance for a
period of two years. Both were discontinued because of ineligi-
bility in early 1983; however, he continues to have his medical
expenses fully covered with public money under the Kidney
Disease Program of Maryland.

4. In May 1983 Mr. Alvi applied for and received a new,
cooperatively owned, subsidzed, public housing unit. He was
later ordered to abandon this property when it was determined
that he had falsified his application. The most disturbing
fact in regard to this housing is that the Department of
Housing and Urban Development has stated that they do not have
a regulation which would deny a subsidy %o this type of visitor.
With many Americans living in substandard housing, how can we
afford to provide subsgidies to foreign visitors?

5. This family will be required to apply for an extension
of thelr visa in September. At present Mr. Alvi needs kidney
dialysis in order to live. This treatment costs approximately
$25,000.00 per year. Kidney dialysis is available in Pakistan;
“ransplantation is not. Allowing him wo remain here as a public
charge and continue to receive kidney transplants, seems to me
to be a great injustice to the American people.

I consider myself to be a compassionate person, but one who
also has a sense of justice. I believe the adage, "Charity
begins at home"™ is applicable in this situation. I feel it is
the duty of the government of Pakistan to pay for the support
and treatment of its citizens while in the United States. If
the government is unwilling to do this, then the family should
return to their country. I realize that this would require
discreet action on the part of the U. S. Government, but I feel
it must be done.






13015 Cleveland Drive
Rockville, MD 20850 -
April 26, 1983

RE: Ghulam Mustafa Alvi, Razia Alvi and children
Fileff A23 268 719
A23 268 720
A23 268 721
A23 268 722
Address:z 257 Congressional Lane, Apt.f 114
Rockville, MD20852 Telephone-301-984-7232

District Director
Immigration & Naturalization Service

Baltimore, MD 21201
Dear Sir:

This letter is intended to bring to your attention crucial facts which
pertain to the case of the above referenced individuals. I feel these
facts cannot continue to be unaddressed.

For three years I have volunteered my services to assist this family.
I have acted as a liaison with charitable organizations and local government
agencies in their behalf in order to assist them in obtaining support.

Although Mr. Alvi was admitted to the United States with a B2 visa
for medical treatment, he arrived here without any means to pay for treatment,
moreover, he was unable to provide for his own support.

I was requested by the Washington Hospital Center, Washington, D.C. in
May 1980 to explore what help the Catholic Church might provide Mr. Alvi.
As a result St. Raphaels Church, Rockville, MD agreed to pay $11,000.00 to
provide housing and food for Mr. Alvi's family during their visit to the
United States. This affidavit of support did not include any of Mr. Alvi's
medical expenses. This support began in September 1980, In January 1982
the Church greatly reduced the monthly contribution; having at this time
exceeded the $11,000.00. Support continued until April 1983. Enclosed is

a copy of the letter which terminated this support.
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The funds which the Church provided are a very small amount of the total

money this family has been given. It is only through large expenditures of
public money that this family has been able to remain here.

Montgomery County Social Services provided Mr. Alvi public assistance
beginning in the fall of 1980 with a monthly check averaging $156.50. More
importantly, he was issued a medical assistance card at the same time.
Medicaid, in conjunction with the Kidney Disease Program of Maryland, pay
for all Mr. Alvi®s medical expenses,

Payment for treatment received prior to 1981 has not been made. This
treatment included a kidney transplant at the Washington Hospital Center,

I have enclosed copies of the unpaid bills amounting to $124,686.38. This
amount does not include the cost of the surgical procedure performed on
Mr. Alvi's brother who donated his kidney, It also does not include the
charges for physician fees, These costs remain unpaid.

Mr, Alvi's treatment began in Maryland in January 1981 at the Shady
Grove Dialysis Clinic, Gaithersburg, MD. I do not have a statement of this
account,

In February 1981 he began treatment at Holy Cross Hospital, Silver
Spring, MD. The enclosed copies of his account there show payment by
Medicaid of $7,269.75. This again does not include the physician fees,

Johns Hopkins Hospital, Baltimore, MD provided Mr. Alvi with his
second kidney transplant in June.1981l. Although I do not have a statement
of the expenses incurred, the cost would necessarily be similiar to those
of the Washington Hospital Center for transplantatibn. These costs and
subsequent care at that facility have been paid by Medicaid.

This family has been a total liability to the people of the United
States since coming here. In an attempt to change this situation, St.
Raphaels Church sought information from the World Health Organization
regarding the availability of treatment for Mr. Alvi in Pakistan following
the successful kidney transplant. Even though the reply was affirmative,
the issue now seems to have changed to responsibility. Mr. Alvi has
told me repeatedly.that I, the Catholic Church, and the American people
must take care of him and his family.

In consulting with the coodinator for kidney transplantation at Johns
Hopkins Hospital, Caro Stennett, I was informed that it is the policy of the
hospital to administer health care and that the hospital would do nothing

that would affect Mr. Alvi®s stay or departure from this country.



Montgomery County Social Sérvices terminated public assistance to
Mr. Alvi in January 1983 due to a ruling regarding his ineligibility. I
was informed by this office that this action included medical assistance.

This family is destitute. They should not be permitted to continue to
beg. The situation is such that I am no longer able or wish to provide the
help they need. My belief is that they should be returned to their own
country. The American people have been most generous.

I have informed Mr. Charles Gordon, attorney representing this family,
of their desperaté situation, The appeal he filed with your office which
resulted in an extension of visa did not solve the dependency problem.

I also believe that permission to work is not the solution to their
. problems, Their work skills are such that it is most unlikely that they
will be able to earn sufficient income to meet their expenses. Only
with family support, a lower standard of living and their country's
public health policy can they hope to survive, Contrary to Mr. Alvi's
opinion, I have not met one individual that feels that the American
people owe this family anything.

It is with a great sense of urgency that I have written to you.

With private and public support terminated, I anticipate a crisis. My

hope is that these facts will result in a new course of action.

Sincerely yours,

Veronica B. Jasperse ;

Telephone-301-424~5041

VBJ:v]j
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13015 Cleveland Drive
Rockville, MD 20850
June 29, 1983

RE: Ghulam Mustafa Alvi, Razia Alvi and

Children
File # A23 268 719
A23 268 720
A23 268 721
A23 268 722
Address: 249 Van Buren St., Rockville, MD

20850

Digtrict Director
Immigration & Naturalization Service
Baltimore, MD 21201

" Dear Sir:

On April 26, 1983 I wrote advising you of the impending
situation facing Ghulam Mustafa Alvi and family. Their circumstances
have not improved, but have become more urgent.

The Alvi family applied for and were granted new, federally,
subsisized housing on June 1, 1983. However, after they occupied
the unit, serious legal proceedings were taken against them
because they had provided incorrect information when applying for
the housing.

As I stated in my previcus letter, this family has been
permitted to become a total ;ublic charge. Their only means of
survival here involves the violation of laws. Had they returned
to Pakistan as was directed by your office last October, the current
situation would not exist.

Mr. and Mrs. Alvi have told me that they will never return to
their country. It is totally unfair to the American taxpayer to
permit them to be leaches. Surely your office is not waiting for
immigration reform legislation to resolve this desperate situation.

Sincerely yours,

Veronica B. Jasperse





